
 

 1 

A G E N D A 
Combined Meeting of the Mayor and Council 

Wednesday, May 11, 2016 
7:30 PM 

 
CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER – 
 
STATEMENT – 
 
This is a Combined Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Northvale.  The 
date, time and location of this meeting has been advertised in the official Newspapers of 
the Borough, filed with the Borough Clerk and posted on the bulletin board in the 
Municipal Building.  All notice requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act for this 
meeting have been fulfilled.  Please note the fire exits as required by law at public 
meetings.   
 
SALUTE TO THE FLAG – SILENT PRAYER – 
 
ROLL CALL  – 
 
Name Present Absent 
Mayor Piehler   
Councilwoman Macchio   
Councilman Marana   
Councilman Shepard   
Councilman Small           
Councilman Sokoloski   
Councilman Sotiropoulos   
 
SUSPENSION OF REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS – 
 
Mayor Piehler suspends the regular order of business at this time in order to entertain the 
public hearing on the CAP Rate Ordinance and the 2016 Municipal Budget. 

 
*********** 

ORDINANCES – 2nd reading – 
 
ORDINANCE #962-2016 – BOROUGH OF NORTHVALE CALENDAR YEAR 
2016 ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET 
APPROPRIATION LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK (NJSA 40A:4-
45.14) 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

 
 WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.S. 40A: 4-45.1 et seq., provides 
that in the preparation of its annual budget, a municipality shall limit any increase in said 
budget up to 0% unless authorized by ordinance to increase it to 3.5% over the previous 
year’s final appropriations, subject to certain exceptions; and 
 
 WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.15a provides that a municipality may, when 
authorized by ordinance, appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual final 
appropriation and the 3.5% percentage rate as an exception to its final appropriations in 
either of the next two succeeding years; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council  of the Borough of Northvale in the County 
of Bergen finds it advisable and necessary to increase its CY 2016 budget by up to 3.5% 
over the previous year’s final appropriations, in the interest of promoting the health, 
safety and welfare of the citizens; and 



 

 2 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council hereby determine that a 3.50% increase in 
the budget for said year, amounting to $203,804.71 in excess of the increase in final 
appropriations otherwise permitted by the Local Government Cap Law, is advisable and 
necessary; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council hereby determines that any amount 
authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be 
retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of the next two succeeding years. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Northvale, in the County of Bergen, a majority of the full authorized 
membership of this governing body affirmatively concurring, that, in the CY 2016 budget 
year, the final appropriations of the Borough of Northvale shall, in accordance with this 
ordinance and N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14, be increased by 3.50%, amounting to $203,804.71, 
and that the CY 2016 municipal budget for the Borough of Northvale be approved and 
adopted in accordance with this ordinance; and 
  
 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any that any amount authorized hereinabove 
that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to 
final appropriation in either of the next two succeeding years; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance as 
introduced be filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services 
within 5 days of introduction; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance upon 
adoption, with the recorded vote included thereon, be filed with said Director within 5 
days after such adoption. 
 
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING – 
 
CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING – 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
 
 Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
2016 MUNICIPAL BUDGET 

 
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING – 
 
CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING – 
 

RESOLUTION #2016-67A 
 

TITLE: SELF-EXAMINATION OF BUDGET RESOLUTION 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

 
 WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-78b has authorized the Local Finance Board to adopt 
rules that permit municipalities in sound fiscal condition to assume the responsibility, 



 

 3 

normally granted to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, of 
conducting the annual budget examination; and 
 
 WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-7 was adopted by the Local Finance Board on 
February 11, 1997; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-7.2 through 7.5, the Borough of Northvale  
has been declared eligible to participate in the program by the Division of Local 
government Services, and the Chief Financial officer has determined that the local 
government meets the necessary conditions to participate in the program for the 2016 
budget year. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body of the Borough 
of Northvale that in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-7.6a & 7.6b and based upon the Chief 
Financial Officer's certification, the governing body has found the budget has met the 
following requirements: 
 
 1. That with reference to the following items, the amounts have been 
calculated pursuant to law and appropriated as such in the budget: 
  a. Payment of interest and debt redemption charges 
  b. Deferred charges and statutory expenditures 
  c. Cash deficit of preceding year 
  d. Reserve for uncollected taxes 
  e. Other reserves and non-disbursement items 
  f. Any inclusions of amounts required for school purposes. 
 
 2. That the provisions relating to limitation on increases of appropriations 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.2 and appropriations for exceptions to limits on 
appropriations found at N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3 et seq., are fully met (complies with CAP 
law). 
 
 3. That the budget is in such form, arrangement, and content as required by 
the Local Budget Law and N.J.A.C. 5:30-4 and 5:30-5. 
 
 4. That pursuant to the Local Budget Law: 
 

a. All estimates of revenue are reasonable, accurate and correctly 
stated, 

  b. Items of appropriation are properly set forth 
  c. In itemization, form, arrangement and content, the budget will 

permit the exercise of the comptroller function within the municipality. 
 
 5. The budget and associated amendments have been introduced and publicly 
advertised in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Local Budget Law, except 
that failure to meet the deadlines of N.J.S.A. 40A:4-5 shall not prevent such certification. 
 
 6. That all other applicable statutory requirements have been fulfilled. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution will be forwarded to 
the Director of the Division of Local Government Services upon adoption. 
 
Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 

RESOLUTION #2016-67B 
 

TITLE: ADOPTION OF THE 2016 MUNICIPAL BUDGET 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 



 

 4 

  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

  
 BE IT RESOLVED, that the following statement of revenue and appropriation 
attached hereto constitute the local budget of the Borough of Northvale, County of 
Bergen, New Jersey for the year 2016. 
 

Revenue and Appropriation Summaries - Anticipated 
 

Summary of Revenues 2016 2015 
1.  Surplus 400,000.00 350,000.00 
2.  Total Miscellaneous Revenues 1,636,439.65 1,583,998.27 
3.  Receipts from Delinquent Taxes 590,000.00 585,000.00 
4. a)  Local Tax for Municipal Purposes 5,760,000.00 5,653,766.00 
    b)  Addition to Local District School Tax   
    c)  Minimum Library Tax 312,693.00 300,710.38 
Total Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Municipal  6,072,693.00 5,954,476.38 
Total General Revenues 8,699,132.65 8,473,474.65 
   
Summary of Appropriations   
1.  Operating Expenses:  Salaries & Wages 2,992,010.00 2,803,608.00 
                                           Other Expenses 2,416,436.00 2,322,494.50 
2.  Deferred Charges & Other Appropriations 2,059,045.65 2,186,852.15 
3.  Capital Improvements 50,000.00 50,000.00 
4.  Debt Service 551,641.00 465,520.00 
5.  Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 630,000.00 645,000.00 
Total General Appropriations 8,699,132.65 8,473,474.65 
 
Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 

*********** 
 
RESUME REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS – 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES – 
 
Combined Meeting April 13, 2016 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

 
Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 
APPOINTMENTS & PERSONNEL CHANGES – 
 



 

 5 

Approve the appointment of Michael Sartori of 99 Woodward Avenue, Rutherford, New 
Jersey  07070 as Construction Code Official for a four (4) year term expiring on 
05/12/2019, effective immediately. 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

 
 
Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 
Approve the appointment of Michael Sartori of 99 Woodward Avenue, Rutherford, New 
Jersey  07070 as Property Maintenance/Zoning Officer for a one (1) year term expiring 
on 12/31/2016, effective immediately.  
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

 
Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 
Approve the appointment of Kari Sedano of 327 Scharer Avenue, Northvale, New Jersey 
as Recreation Director/Commissioner, effective immediately.  
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

 
Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 
PROCLAMATION, AWARDS & PRESENTATIONS – 
 
DISCUSSION – 
 
1. Collection and Disposal of Solid Waste Contract – Bid Documents 
2. Memo from Ordinance Committee 
3. Request from Municipal Court – Auditors findings 2015 – Overnight Parking 
 Fines 
 



 

 6 

MONTHLY CORRESPONDENCE – 
 
The following correspondence is on file in the Borough Clerk’s office and can be viewed 
by the public, Monday through Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 PM. 
 
Tax Collector – April 
Building Department – April 
Police Department – April 
Fire Prevention – April 
Municipal Court – April 
Recreation - April 
 
CORRESPONDENCE – 
 
RESOLUTIONS – 
 

RESOLUTION #2016-68 
 

TITLE: AUTHORIZE THE TAX COLLECTOR TO APPLY 2015 
OVERPAID BALANCES TO 2016 TAXES 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

 
 WHEREAS, 2015 taxes on twelve properties are overpaid on the Borough of 
Northvale tax records; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the overpayments are to be applied to the 2016 taxes as listed below; 
and 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Northvale that the Tax Collector is hereby authorized to apply the 2015 
overpaid taxes listed below to the 2016 Tax. 
 
BLOCK/LOT NAME/ADDRESS AMOUNT 
   
101/9 Thomas M. Cometa 

410 Tenakill Drive 
$3,276.70 

104/10 John & Laura Blunt 
405 Semino Road 

$0,00 3.00 
 

401/13 Robert & Tracy Schuck, Jr. 
617 Wildwood Road West 

$0,00 2.05 

411/26 Stephen P. DiSalvo 
425 West Avenue 

$0,001.00 
 

502/19 Christopher & Jennifer 
Donde 
301 Pitcher Court 

$0,258.44  

705/2 Juan Carlos & Yudania 
Remirez 
421 Johned Road 

$3,087.52 

818/5 Louis Lissi 
185 School Street 

$0,000.01 

905/11 William & Eleanor 
Lenskold 
208 Franklin Street 

$0,006.00 

1008/9 Jon-Michael Bernal & 
Rosalie Osegueda 

$2,301.16 

1009/11 Frank & Ellie Mauro 
151 Walnut Street 

$0,000.06 



 

 7 

1102/2 Northvale Tech PK LLC 
147-153 LeGrand Avenue 

$0,003.37 

1102/4 Northvale Tech PK 
150 Ludlow Avenue 

$0,053.25 

 
  Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 

RESOLUTION #2016-69 
 

TITLE: AUTHORIZE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR MASER 
ENGINEERING – HOGAN PARK- ADMINISTRATION SERVICES 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

 
 WHEREAS, the Borough is in need of the above mentioned services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Maser Consulting has prepared a scope of services per their letter 
dated May 2, 2016 as follows: 
 
Construction Administration Services (lump sum fee)   $7,500.00 
 
Reimbursable Expenses (are included) 
 
Plan Review and Extra Services (billed on hourly basis) 
 
Exclusions (any item not specifically mentioned on hourly basis) 
 
Total          $7,500.00 
 
 Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     

 
RESOLUTION #2016-70 

 
TITLE: AUTHORIZE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR MASER 
ENGINEERING – 2016 ROAD PAVING PROGRAM - ADMINISTRATION 
SERVICES 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

  
 WHEREAS, the Borough is in need of the above mentioned services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Maser Consulting has prepared a scope of services per their letter 
dated May 2, 2016 as follows: 



 

 8 

 
Construction Administration Services (lump sum fee)   $40,500.00 
 
Reimbursable Expenses (are included) 
 
Plan Review and Extra Services (billed on hourly basis) 
 
Exclusions (any item not specifically mentioned on hourly basis) 
 
Total          $40,500.00 
  
 Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 

RESOLUTION #2016-71 
 

TITLE: AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF A GAZEBO FOR HOGAN 
PARK – STATE CONTRACT #A-81415 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

  
WHEREAS, the Borough of Northvale pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and 

N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any 
goods or services under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any 
State contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and 
Property in the Department of the Treasury; and 
  

WHEREAS, the Borough of Northvale has the need on a timely basis to purchase 
goods or services utilizing State contracts; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Northvale intends to purchase a Gazebo for Hogan 
Park from Ben Shaffer Recreation, Inc. of PO Box 844, Lake Hopatcong, New Jersey  
07849, through this resolution, which shall be subject to all the conditions applicable to 
the current State contract, for the purchase of a Gazebo for Hogan Park. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough of Northvale 
authorizes the purchase of a Gazebo for Hogan Park pursuant to all conditions of the 
State contract at a base cost of $37,151.15. 
 
 Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     

 
RESOLUTION #2016-72 

 
TITLE: AWARD BID FOR THE 2016 ROAD RESURFACING PROGRAM 
ON BEHALF OF THE RIVERSIDE COOPERATIVE AND THE BOROUGH OF 
NORTHVALE - 160418_cpo_SchifanoConstruction_Award Recommendation.pdf 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 



 

 9 

  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

  
 WHEREAS, NJSA 40A:11-10(1) authorizes contracting units to enter into 
cooperative pricing agreements; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Borough of Northvale has volunteered to act as “Lead Agency” 
for the purchase of work, materials and supplies for the Riverside Cooperative for the 
year 2016; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Borough of Northvale received eight (8) bids on April 13, 2016 
for the 2016 Riverside Cooperative Road Improvement Program on behalf of the 
Boroughs of Alpine, Bergenfield, Demarest, Englewood Cliffs, Haworth, Northvale, 
Norwood and River Edge; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the bids have been tabulated and reviewed by Mr. Carl O’Brien of 
Maser Consulting, Borough Engineer for the Borough of Northvale and for the Riverside 
Cooperative. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a contract be awarded to Schifano 
Construction Corp., of 1 Smalley Avenue, Middlesex, New Jersey  08846 in the amount 
of $2,278,063.11. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Northvale Mayor and Borough Clerk be 
and are hereby authorized and directed to execute a Master Contract with the above 
named firm for the 2016 road Resurfacing Program acting as the Lead Agency on behalf 
of the Riverside Cooperative, 35-RC; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Boroughs of Boroughs of Alpine, 
Bergenfield, Demarest, Englewood Cliffs, Haworth, New Milford, Northvale, Norwood 
and River Edge shall be responsible for entering into individual contracts with the above 
named firm covering the scope of work under the Base Bid for each respective 
municipality; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Borough Clerk be and are 
hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract with the above named firm for the 
Borough of Northvale’s 2016 Resurfacing Program in the amount of $424,673.00 
included in the base bid; and 
 
 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that funds are available in the 2016 Road 
Improvement Ordinance for the Borough of Northvale work under the contract for the 
2016 Road Resurfacing Program. 
 
  Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 

RESOLUTION #2016-73 
 

TITLE: AUTHORIZE TAX APPEAL ATTORNEY TO EXECUTE A 
SETTLEMENT OF TAX APPEAL – ADVANCED NORTHVALE LTD 
PARTNERSHIP – BLOCK 1101, LOT 7 – 105 STONEHURST COURT 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 



 

 10 

 
 WHEREAS, ADVANCED NORTHVALE LTD PARTNERSHIP, is the record 
owner of property situated at Block 1101, Lot 7, with a street address of 105 Stonehurst 
Court located in the Borough of Northvale, New Jersey, and  
 
 WHEREAS, ADVANCED NORTHVALE LTD PARTNERSHIP, is the Plaintiff 
in legal actions against the Borough of Northvale in the Tax Court of New Jersey, 
specifically Docket Nos.: 009127-2012, 007474-2013, 008351-2014 and 006660-2015, 
challenging the actions of the Borough and the Bergen County Board of Taxation with 
respect to the assessment of its property, and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amicably resolve the outstanding issues 
regarding the assessment of the property and settle the lawsuits between them pending in 
the Tax Court of New Jersey.    

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Northvale, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, that Florio Kenny Raval, 
L.L.P., Tax Appeal Counsel for the Borough of Northvale in the above matters, is hereby 
authorized to execute on behalf of the Borough of Northvale, a Stipulation of Settlement 
resolving the Complaints filed by: 
 

1) ADVANCED NORTHVALE LTD PARTNERSHIP, for property situated 
at Block 1101, Lot 7, 105 Stonehurst Court, Northvale, New Jersey 07647; 

 
2)   For tax years 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015. 

 
Block: 1101 
Lot: 7   
Street Address: 105 Stonehurst Court  
 
Assessment reduced: 
Year: 2012 
 
  Original  County Board   Requested Tax 
  Assessment  Judgment     Court Judgment 
 
Land    $885,600  N/A    $885,600  
Impvts  $3,364,700      $3,084,400 
Total  $4,250,300      $3,970,000 
 
Year: 2013 
 

Original  County Board   Requested Tax 
  Assessment  Judgment        Court Judgment 
 
Land  $885,600   N/A   $885,600  
Impvts  $3,364,700      $3,239,400 
Total  $4,250,300      $4,125,000 
 
 
Year: 2014 
 

Original  County Board   Requested Tax 
  Assessment  Judgment        Court Judgment 
 
Land  $885,600   N/A   $885,600  
Impvts  $3,364,700      $3,239,400 
Total  $4,250,300      $4,125,000 
 
Year: 2015 
 

Original  County Board   Requested Tax 
  Assessment  Judgment        Court Judgment 
 



 

 11 

Land  $885,600   N/A    $885,600  
Impvts  $3,364,700       $3,239,400 
Total  $4,250,300       $4,125,000 
 

 
Interest on any refund due is waived; provided the refund is made within 60 days 

of the date judgment is issued by the Court. 
 
Refunds should be made payable to the Plaintiff as follows, Advance Northvale 

Ltd. Partnership c/o Law Offices of Glen-David Schwarzschild, LLC, 1050 North Kings 
Highway, Suite 102, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08034. 
  
   Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 

RESOLUTION #2016-74 
 

TITLE: PAYMENT OF BILLS 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

   
Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     

 
RESOLUTION #2016-75 

 
TITLE: AUTHORIZE THE CFO TO RELEASE ESCROW FOR PILDES 
BROTHERS – 160 LEGRAND AVENUE 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

  
 WHEREAS, the above mentioned company has requested a refund of the balance 
of their escrow in the amount of $119.21; and 
 
 WHEREAS, that there are no outstanding fees due to the Engineer or Attorney; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is 
hereby authorized to release the balance of escrow in their account in the amount of 
$119.20 as all outstanding fees have been paid. 
  
Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     



 

 12 

Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 
ORDINANCES – 2nd reading – 
 

ORDINANCE #960-2016 
 

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTHVALE, 
COUNTY OF BERGEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING SECTION 
31 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTHVALE (“BOROUGH 
CODE”): “LENGTH OF SERVICE AWARD PROGRAM.”  
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

 
 WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Northvale has considered a 
proposed amendment to Section 31-3 of the Borough Code — enacted via Ordinance 
#744-99 — which would provide for automatic cost of living increases in connection 
with the Borough’s Length of Service Award Program (“LOSAP”) for certain members 
of the Northvale Volunteer Fire Department (“Department”); 
 
 WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Northvale finds that such an 
amendment of Section 31-3 is warranted so that the LOSAP contribution provided to 
Department members increases consistent with increases in consumer price index 
(“CPI”); 
  
 NOW THEREFORE, it is thereby duly ordained: 
 
 Section 1: That all ordinances and portions of ordinances in conflict herewith 
are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 2:  
Section 31-3 “Criteria For Eligibility,” subsection C is hereby deleted, and shall read as 
follows: 
 

The amount of the 2016 annual contribution for each 
eligible member shall be $843.29 
   

Section 31-3 “Criteria For Eligibility” shall be amended to include subsection D, which 
shall read as follows: 
 

Beginning in the year 2017, the annual contribution for 
each eligible member shall automatically be increased by 
the same amount as the percentage increase in the 
consumer price index factor as set by the Director of the 
State of New Jersey, Division of Local Government 
Services. 
   

 Section 3: Severability- The provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared 
to be severable.  Should any section, paragraph, subparagraph, provision, sentence, or 
part hereof be declared invalid or unconstitutional, said finding shall not affect any other 
section, paragraph, subparagraph, provision, sentence, or part thereof. 
 
 Section 4: This Ordinance Controls- In the event of any inconsistencies 
between the provisions of this Ordinance and any prior Ordinances of the Borough of 
Northvale, the provisions hereof shall be determined to govern and control.  All other 
parts, portions and provisions of Chapter 31 of the Borough Code of the Borough of 
Northvale shall remain unchanged and unmodified, except where inconsistent with the 
terms thereof. 
 



 

 13 

 Section 5: Effective Date- This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon 
final passage and publication according to law. 
 
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING – 
 
CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING – 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
 
Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 

ORDINANCE #961-2016 
 
BOND ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE 2016 ROAD IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM IN, BY AND FOR THE BOROUGH OF NORTHVALE, IN THE 
COUNTY OF BERGEN, NEW JERSEY, TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF 
$500,000 TO PAY THE COST THEREOF, TO MAKE A DOWN PAYMENT, TO 
AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS TO FINANCE SUCH 
APPROPRIATION AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF BOND 
ANTICIPATION NOTES IN ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF SUCH 
BONDS 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Northvale, in the 
County of Bergen, New Jersey, as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  The Borough of Northvale, in the County of Bergen, State of New 
Jersey (the "Borough") is hereby authorized to undertake the 2016 Road Improvement 
Program at various locations, as set forth on a list prepared by the Borough Engineer and 
placed or to be placed on file with the Borough Clerk.  Depending upon the contract price 
and other exigent circumstances, and upon approval by the Borough Council, there may 
be additions to or deletions from the aforesaid list.  It is hereby determined and stated that 
the roads being improved are of "Class B" or equivalent construction as defined in 
Section 22 of the Local Bond Law (Chapter 2 of Title 40A of the New Jersey Statutes 
Annotated, as amended; the "Local Bond Law"). 
 
 Section 2.  The sum of $500,000 is hereby appropriated to the payment of the cost 
of making the improvements described in Section 1 hereof (hereinafter referred to as 
"purpose").  Said appropriation shall be met from the proceeds of the sale of the bonds 
authorized and the down payment appropriated by this ordinance.  Said improvements 
shall be made as general improvements and no part of the cost thereof shall be assessed 
against property specially benefited. 
 
 Section 3.  It is hereby determined and stated that (1) the making of such 
improvements is not a current expense of said Borough, and (2) it is necessary to finance 
said purpose by the issuance of obligations of said Borough pursuant to the Local Bond 
Law, and (3) the estimated cost of said purpose is $500,000, and (4) $25,000 of said sum 
is to be provided by the down payment hereinafter appropriated to finance said purpose, 
and (5) the estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes necessary to be issued for said 
purpose is $475,000, and (6) the cost of such purpose, as hereinbefore stated, includes the 
aggregate amount of $50,000 which is estimated to be necessary to finance the cost of 
such purpose, including architect's fees, accounting, engineering and inspection costs, 



 

 14 

legal expenses and other expenses, including interest on such obligations to the extent 
permitted by Section 20 of the Local Bond Law. 
 
 Section 4.  It is hereby determined and stated that moneys exceeding $25,000, 
appropriated for down payments on capital improvements or for the capital improvement 
fund in budgets heretofore adopted for said Borough, are now available to finance said 
purpose.  The sum of $25,000 is hereby appropriated from such moneys to the payment 
of the cost of said purpose. 
 
 Section 5.  To finance said purpose, bonds of said Borough of an aggregate 
principal amount not exceeding $475,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to 
the Local Bond Law.  Said bonds shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be 
hereafter determined within the limitations prescribed by law.  All matters with respect to 
said bonds not determined by this ordinance shall be determined by resolutions to be 
hereafter adopted. 
 
 Section 6.  To finance said purpose, bond anticipation notes of said Borough of an 
aggregate principal amount not exceeding $475,000 are hereby authorized to be issued 
pursuant to the Local Bond Law in anticipation of the issuance of said bonds.  In the 
event that bonds are issued pursuant to this ordinance, the aggregate amount of notes 
hereby authorized to be issued shall be reduced by an amount equal to the principal 
amount of the bonds so issued.  If the aggregate amount of outstanding bonds and notes 
issued pursuant to this ordinance shall at any time exceed the sum first mentioned in this 
section, the moneys raised by the issuance of said bonds shall, to not less than the amount 
of such excess, be applied to the payment of such notes then outstanding. 
 
 Section 7.  Each bond anticipation note issued pursuant to this ordinance shall be 
dated on or about the date of its issuance and shall be payable not more than one year 
from its date, shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be hereafter determined 
within the limitations prescribed by law and may be renewed from time to time pursuant 
to and within limitations prescribed by the Local Bond Law.  Each of said notes shall be 
signed by the Mayor and by a financial officer and shall be under the seal of said 
Borough and attested by the Borough Clerk or Deputy Borough Clerk.  Said officers are 
hereby authorized to execute said notes and to issue said notes in such form as they may 
adopt in conformity with law.  The power to determine any matters with respect to said 
notes not determined by this ordinance and also the power to sell said notes, is hereby 
delegated to the Chief Financial Officer, who is hereby authorized to sell said notes either 
at one time or from time to time in the manner provided by law. 
 
 Section 8.  It is hereby determined and declared that the period of usefulness of 
said purpose, according to its reasonable life, is a period of ten years computed from the 
date of said bonds. 
 
 Section 9.  It is hereby determined and stated that the Supplemental Debt 
Statement required by the Local Bond Law has been duly made and filed in the office of 
the Borough Clerk of said Borough, and that such statement so filed shows that the gross 
debt of said Borough, as defined in Section 43 of the Local Bond Law, is increased by 
this ordinance by $475,000 and that the issuance of the bonds and notes authorized by 
this ordinance will be within all debt limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law. 
 
 Section 10.  Any funds received from private parties, the County of Bergen, the 
State of New Jersey or any of their agencies or any funds received from the United States 
of America or any of its agencies in aid of such purpose, shall be applied to the payment 
of the cost of such purpose, or, if bond anticipation notes have been issued, to the 
payment of the bond anticipation notes, and the amount of bonds authorized for such 
purpose shall be reduced accordingly. 
 
 Section 11.  The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions 
of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions 
promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital 
budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government 
Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available for public inspection. 
 



 

 15 

 Section 12.  The Borough intends to issue the bonds or notes to finance the cost of 
the improvements described in Section 1 of this bond ordinance.  If the Borough incurs 
such costs prior to the issuance of the bonds or notes, the Borough hereby states its 
reasonable expectation to reimburse itself for such expenditures with the proceeds of such 
bonds or notes in the maximum principal amount of bonds or notes authorized by this 
bond ordinance.    
 
 Section 13.  The full faith and credit of the Borough are hereby pledged to the 
punctual payment of the principal of and the interest on the obligations authorized by this 
ordinance.  Said obligations shall be direct, unlimited and general obligations of the 
Borough, and the Borough shall levy ad valorem taxes upon all the taxable real property 
within the Borough for the payment of the principal of and interest on such bonds and 
notes, without limitation as to rate or amount. 
 
 Section 14.  This ordinance shall take effect twenty days after the first publication 
thereof after final passage. 
 
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING – 
 
CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING – 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
 
Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 
ORDINANCES  - 1st reading – 
 
HEARING OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
MAYOR & COUNCIL COMMENTS – 
 
CLOSED SESSION – TIME:________________ 
 

RESOLUTION #2016-76 
 

TITLE: PROVIDING FOR A MEETING NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW JERSEY OPEN 
PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT  

 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

 
 WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Northvale is subject to certain 
requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act, NJSA 10:4-6, et seq; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, NJSA 10:4-12, provides that an 
Executive Session, not open to the public, may be held for certain specified purposes 
when authorized by resolution; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Council of the Borough of Northvale to 
discuss in session not open to the public certain matter relating to an item or items 
authorized by NJSA 10:4-12b, as listed below: 
 
1. Matters required by law to be confidential 



 

 16 

2. Matter involving individual privacy 
3. Matters relating to a collective bargaining agreement 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Borough of 
Northvale that immediately after the adoption of this resolution the Council shall enter 
into closed session. 
 
Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 
RETURN TO OPEN SESSION – TIME:_____________ 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

 
Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 
RESOLUTIONS –  
 
ADJOURNMENT – TIME:_________________ 
 
Motion Second Name 

  Councilwoman Macchio 
  Councilman Marana 
  Councilman Shepard 
  Councilman Small         
  Councilman Sokoloski 
  Councilman Sotiropoulos 

 
Name Yes No Absent Abstain 
Councilwoman Macchio     
Councilman Marana     
Councilman Shepard     
Councilman Small             
Councilman Sokoloski     
Councilman Sotiropoulos     
 


